engineering and environmental consultants

resourceful. naturally. BARR
1

July 8, 2022

Board of Managers

Riley-Purgatory-Bluff Creek Watershed District
18681 Lake Drive East

Chanhassen, MN 55317

Re: Pioneer Trail Wetland Restoration Project — Pay Application #4
Barr Project # 23/27-0053.14-030

Dear Board of Managers:

Enclosed is the Application for Payment #4 from Sunram Construction, Inc. for work completed through
06/22/22, on the above-referenced project. The Pioneer Trail Wetland Restoration project is located on the
north side of Pioneer Trail just east of CSAH 101 in Chanhassen, Minnesota. The project includes blocking
existing draintile, replacement of the surface outlet, grading within an existing wetland to increase
floodplain storage, and restoration of land surrounding and within an existing wetland with native and
diverse wetland and upland vegetation.

The work associated with Application for Payment #4 includes:

Installing seed, trees, herbaceous plugs, and shrubs

Installing erosion control blanket on steep slopes

Installing turf reinforcement mat at the outlet pipe overflow

Fastening of the three outlet flared end sections and placement of smaller rock to prevent erosion
(C0O2)

Upon your review and approval, please sign three copies and return one copy to me, one copy to the
contractor and retain the remaining copy for your files.

Barr Engineering has reviewed the application for payment, confirmed that the work for which payment is
requested has been completed, believes that the work has been completed in accordance with the terms of
the contract with the Riley Purgatory Bluff Creek Watershed District, and is recommending payment in
the amount of $58,461.15. Payments shall be made directly to Sunram Construction, Inc.

Please call me at 952-832-2755 if you have any questions or concerns about the application for payment,
or about any other related matters.

Sincerely,

B e

Scott Sobiech, P.E.
Barr Engineering Co.

Barr Engineering Co. 4300 MarketPointe Drive, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55435 952.832.2600 www.barr.com




Interim Administrator Terry Jeffery and Board of Managers
07/8/2022
Page 2

c: Ryan Sunram, Sunram Construction, Inc.

Enclosure #1 — Application for Payment 4
Enclosure #2 — Sunram Construction, Inc. Progress Payment Request 4
Enclosure #3 — Change Order 2

\\msp-projects4\ProjectsMSP\23 MN\27\2327053\WorkFiles\Task
Orders\ TO 30 Pioneer Bluff Creek Wetland\ TO 30B-Design\02 Const Admin\06 Pay App\Pay App #4\Pay
App Cover Letter 4.docx



Pioneer Trail Wetland Restoration Project
Payment Application Number 4

Date: 6/30/2022 For Period: 12/28/2021 to: 6/22/2022

1 Total Completed Through This Period $262,709.00

2 Total Completed Through Previous Period $204,247.85

3 Total Completed This Period (Line 1 - 2) $58,461.15
4 Amount Retained, Previous Period $7,170.58

5 Amount Retained, This Period (See note 1) $0.00

6 Total Amount Retained (Line 4 + 5) $7,170.58

7 Retainage Released This Period $0.00
8 Total Retainage Released Through This Period $0.00

9 Retainage Held by District (Line 6 - 8) $7,170.58

10 Liquidated Damages (see note 2) $0.00

11 Amount Due This Period (Line 3- 5 + 7 - 10) $58,461.15

Notes:

1. At rate of 5% until Completed to Date equals 50% of current Contract Price and a rate of 0% thereafter.
2: Based on contractual provisions.

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:
1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on

account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by prior Applications for
Payment;
2) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective.

3) Title to all Work, materials end equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for
Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as
are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against gny such liens, security interest, or encumbrances).

Name: Ryan Sunram Date: 1/ 1/272
Title: Project Manager f {

Contractor; Supfam Construction, Inc.

Signature: /M //( &DMM/AW\

RECOMMENDED BY:
Name: Scott Sobiech Date:
Title: District Engineer

718/2022

Engineer: Barr Engineering Company

Signature: W&

APPROVED BY:

Name: Date;
Title:

Owner: Riley Purgatory Bluff Creek Watershed District

Signature:

Page 1 0of 2



SAS
Stamp

SAS
Text Box
7/8/2022


Z 40 g 9bed >E] " I0 4 uoneaqddy el ke el L IsEusich b ddv Avahddy A8 R0NUMIPY JSU0D T ZowBISeg-A0E 0 L PUB A YR N IeeuodToe "o L SIEpI0 NSE LR PUOMIESD L T

ST'T9v°858 | 00°60L°Z97S |
PoLIag S, poLIdg Sy, gEnoayy,
pavjdwoe) oy (7) paerdwo)) ee, (1)
00°£28°98Z $ |:p1g aseg [ejor .
00°006'L$ L %001 00°00S'L$ 3 00°005'L $ | 00008t ${oL WL 2 48p40 sbuByD uoloag pud pateld) 200
00°0% 0 %0 00°03 0 006.2'8 $ | 00628 s{ot £l JuBWIYs|[geIS] UONERBOA £ JBBA|  dd
00°0$ 0 %0 00°0$ 0 00°000'6 $ | 00°000'6 $lol 'S JusysiigeIs3 uonesban ziess| 00
00°0$ 0 %0 00°0$ 0 00°008'6 $ | 000056 $ol Ell JuauysIqeIsT Uolelalion | JedAl NN
0008 g %001 00°058'2$ H 00'058'Z $ | 0062yl s|oe yoey Buipaag [euid 0} Jolid [0)UOD PUE [BAOWSY $3108dg aniseaul| W
00'0$ 0 %001 00°057'C$ i 00°0S¥'Z $ | 00057’ s(ot yoeg QUNJONS [04U0D [9ADT JajeM IIESUl B usiuind| T
00'SLEVS Sl %0014 006873 S/l 00S/EY $ |oosz $ | 06LL ‘A'S| BN JUSWadJojUIRY LN [[e)sul g ysiuing| M
00°0$ 0 %001 00°0SE'L$ [ 00°0S€'2 $ | oogoL $[ooL uol (dl) ougeduayi4 ajebabby uim || sse|) ‘desdiy wopueyn| — rr
00°08 0 %0014 00°005'2$ oL 00°005'2 $ | 0o'ose s oo we3 SiSe Jayng I[BISu) pue ysind I
00°0$ 0 %001 00°05.'6% z 00°05.'6 $ | 00687 s|oz yoeg SAIEA %09UD U] [leysul g ysiuing|  HH
00°0% 0 %00L 00°059'7$ 9 00°059'y $ 100622 $ |09 yae3 uooag pug paleld |Ieisul B ysiwng| 99
00°0% g %004 00°088'28 ozL 00°085'L $ |sze9 $ | ooz Ehl JoMBS WIOIS [lejsul g ystuing|
00°03 o %00% 0005113 og 0070641 $ |ooez $ | 008 Ehl dmuield igsul g ysiwind| 33
0003 g %00¢ 00°025'8$ 9 00°0v8'2 $ [ooozy'L $|oz a0y Wwin mess|  aa
00°6/8'6% 0052 %001 00'5/8'6$ 0052 00'6/8'6 FE $ | 00052 yoe3 (llzysu] pue ysjuind) Bnid snosoeqsod| 00
00°08LZLS 062 %98 0008LZL$ 062 00°96L 'L $ | oozy $ | o'gee ez (Ileysu] pue ysiuind) gruys uod g4 84
00'68.'L$ S8 %/EL 0068/ S8 00°20¢8'L $ |oo0iz $0729 ez (IlE3su] pue ystuind) gruys o L# VY
00'0$ 0 %0 00°0$ 0 00°52y $ 1058 $ | 008 yoez (Ie1su] pue ysiuind) 100y aieg ‘gniys Z
00'G47'2$ SL %SZ)L 00°54p'2$ SL 00°0886'} $ | 00's9L $lozh yoez (lle3su] pue ysiungd) @il oD OL# A
00°0v0'6$ [k %t 00°0v0°S$ 1z 00°028'LL $ | ooove $ |08y yoey (I[eysu] pue ysjwng) 9841 JUOD GL# X
0003 0 %0 00°0% 0 00°000'% $ |oogl $ | o'ose yoeg (Ireysu pue ysiuind) el oal]| M
00'698'13 i %Ll 00°699'L$ ] 00°L€E'T $ | 00699’} $(vl any XU\ P39S puefam Jusbiaws A
00°508°LS L %00L 00'508'L$ 3 00'508'L $ | 0oso8'L $lok 219Y| XIN Ppa9g auleid disaly n
00'61'€$ (44 %69 00'641'ES [%4 00429y $ | 00sht'L $|ze 219y X1 P39S MOPESIA 1M\ L
00'58)'2% L %00} 00'68L'2$ ] 00'g8L' $ 1006812 s|ol £ XN PSOS 9peyS [Bled - SUlBld 19 S
00'E9r' L L0 %00L 00°E9¥'LS 270 00°€9¥'L $ | 00060 $|Z0 310V XI P39S LED gniys o
00°0% s %001 057255123 oegvl 0S°285'¥T. $ |sL) $ | 000yl ‘AS (d) losdo . 10 Juswadeday pue Bupelo [«]
00'0$ 0 %001 05'96Y'08% 562 0996508 $ [sTiz $ | 0vs6'T ‘AD (dl) 2usyO Iney pue Uofenedxy d
00'v2Z'L$ 0zL %001 00'v2Z'L$ 0zl 00yzZT'L $ |02y $ oozl "A'S J\Uelg [04U0D UoISOIT [¢]
00°0$ Q %001 00'6Z8$ 00g 00528 $ [siT $ 1000¢ El 99U84 JIIS [04U0] UOIS0Ig N
00°0$ 0 %002 00°025'2$ v 00°09Z'L $ | 00089 $loe yoe3 (sble) Jo Youl-g) lerowsy 83l W
00°0$ 0 %001 00°00L'LS 3 00°00L°L $ | 0000L'L $lot ST 998|d Uf Uopueqy pue ajguiesd jng youall 1
00°0% 0 %001 00°084'L$ z 00°0S.') $ 0068 $]0e yoeg JINEA 313J0U0D 350dSIq puUE 3A0WBY X
00°0$ 0 %00} 00°685'2$ [0S 00°685'C $ |SLT $ | 00v6 ‘4'S (d) JUsWBnE SNouIWN)ig SA0WSY r
00°0$ 0 %001 00°0S.'L$ 04 00°0G.'L $ | 0062 $ (00 Ell (d) e Buuelay anoway [
00°0$ Q %001 00'000°c1$ i 00°000'€lL $ | 00000l $lol yoeg 1B\ dAoWRY H
00°0% 0 %00L 52'906% €Ll SZ'806 $ |szs $ o€l ‘A'S (cf) Remanuq [aaesg) anouay 9
00°0$ 0 %00% 00°025'e$ ovv 00'028'e ¢ j008 $ | o0vy 47 99Ua- a0y 4
00°0$ 0 %001 00°0LS'ES 09z 00°0L5'E $ [os€El $ | 0092 47 (d) Jomag WIoIS anoway 3
0003 0 %001 00'0£4'T$ gL 00°0eL'2 $ | 00028t FED 2.0V (d) Buiqgnug g Buuea|o a
00°0$ 0 %001 00°'058% L 00058 $ |oooss slol yoeg SoUEIUT UORINISUOD [0JU0D) USISOIT %00y 2
0008 g %001 00°005'2$ L 00°005'2 $ 1000052 $iot ‘ST j04u0g) oues | g
SLOLL'ES z0 %001 $2°055'8L8 3 $2°055'8) $ 1608681 ${ot 'S UOUEZI|IqOWSCI/UOEZIIGON v
Junowry Anuenp junowy Anueng  fuoisuayxg 9oud Jun Aueny nun uonduasaq) way v0°L
pajewnsy
pouad siyLl sppdwed poldd StyL ubnoyy|
pojojdwo) jeyoy (z)| 3uedad pajaldwo) [ejo (1)

¥ JequinN ajewns3 ssaiboid 10y - 2Z0Z ‘22 aunp ybnosy] palsdwon YJop jo Aewuwing
12L)sIQ paysiajepm ¥ ynig lojebing Aoy
199[01d UOPEIOISIY PUBPSA |IBIL J33UoLd



PIONEER TRAIL WETLAND RESTORATION - CHANHASSEN ;

RILEY PURGATORY BLUFF CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT (MEETS 1ST WED) 10/31/2021| 12/27/2021] 6/22/2022
Line |[Item Total Quantity Quantity Quantity |Quantity |Total
Item |Code |ltem Description UofM |Quantity |Unit Price  |Bid Payl Pay 2-3 Pay 4 Pay 5 Complete

1|A Mobilization/Demobilization LS. 1| 18,550.75 | $18,550.75 0.5 0.3 0.2 $18,550.75/GORMAN | $ 6,625

2B Traffic Control L.S. 1| 2,500.00 $2,500.00 0.5 0.5 $2,500.00 19-Oct | Black Dirt 7 |Loads

3|C Rock Erosion Control Construction Entrance Each 1 850.00 $850.00 1 $850.00 18-Oct |Black 2

4|D Clearing & Grubbing (P) Acre 1.5| 1,820.00 $2,730.00 1.5 $2,730.00{Sunram 19-Oct |Black Dirt 2

5|E Remove Storm Sewer (P) L.F. 260 13.50 $3,510.00 260 $3,510.00 20-Oct |Black Dirt 2

6|F Remove Fence L.F. 440 8.00 $3,520.00 440 $3,520.00 RYAN 21-Oct|Black Dirt | 2 10/21 Brush 2 Loads

7|6 Remove Gravel Driveway (P) S.Y. 173 5.25 $908.25 173 $908.25 22-Oct |Black Dirt 2 _

8|H Remove Well Each 1| 13,000.00 | $13,000.00 1 $13,000.00| RYAN 22-Oct |Clay 2 _

9l Remove Retaining Wall {P) L.F. 70 25.00 $1,750.00 70 $1,750.00 25-Oct |Black Dirt 4 10/25 Brush 3 Loads
10|J Remove Bituminous Pavement (P) S.F. 940 2.75 $2,585.00 940 $2,585.00 25-Oct | Black Dirt 3 10/25 Brush 3 Loads
11|K Remove and Dispose Concrete Vault Each 2 875.00 $1,750.00 2 $1,750.00 25-Oct|Clay 2 _

12]L Trench Cut Draintile and Abandon In Place LS. 1] 1,100.00 $1,100.00 1 $1,100.00 26-Oct|Clay 5 10/26 Concrete 1 Load
13|M Tree Removal (8-inch or larger) Each 2 630.00 $1,260.00 4 $2,520.00|Sunram 26-Oct|Black 7 _
14|N Erosion Control Silt Fence L.F. 300 2.75 $825.00 300 $825.00 27-Oct|Black Dirt | 1 10/27 Brush 2 Loads
15|0 Erosion Control Blanket S.Y. 1720 4.20 $7,224.00 1720 $7,224.00| DAVEY 30-Oct | Black Dirt 1
16(P Excavation and Haul Offsite (P) Cy. 2954 27.25 | $80,496.50 784 2170 $80,496.50 1-Nov|Black Dirt | 15
17|Q Grading and Replacement of Topsoil (P) S.Y. 14030 1.75 | $24,552.50 10000 4030 $24,552.50 57|@14= | 798|cY
18|R Shrub Carr Seed Mix Acre 0.7| 2,090.00 $1,463.00 0.7 $1,463.00 | DAVEY
19(S Wet Prairie - Partial Shade Seed Mix Acre 1] 2,185.00 $2,185.00 1 $2,185.00 | DAVEY 4-Nov|Black Dirt | 5|Loads
20|T Wet Meadow Seed Mix Acre 3.2| 1,445.00 $4,624.00 2.2 $3,179.00|DAVEY 14-Nov Black Dirt 2
21U Mesic Prairie Seed Mix Acre 1] 1,805.00 $1,805.00 1 $1,805.00 | DAVEY 18-Nov/|Black Dirt | 4
22|V Emergent Wetland Seed Mix Acre 14| 1,665.00 $2,331.00 1 $1,665.00 | DAVEY 18-Nov/|Clay 4
23|W Live Stake (Furnish and Install) Each 250 16.00 $4,000.00 $0.00| DAVEY 18-Nov|Gravel 2 11/18 Brush 1 Load
24|X #15 Cont. Tree (Furnish and Install) Each 48 240.00 | $11,520.00 21 $5,040.00 | DAVEY 19-Nov|Clay 3
25|Y #10 Cont. Tree (Furnish and Install) Each 12 165.00 $1,980.00 15 $2,475.00 | DAVEY 19-Nov|Black Dirt 6
26(2 Shrub, Bare Root (Furnish and Install) Each 50 8.50 $425.00 $0.00| DAVEY 19-Nov Black Dirt 7
27|AA #1 Cont. Shrub (Furnish and Install) Each 62 21.00 $1,302.00 85 $1,785.00|{DAVEY 19-Nov|Black 6
28/BB #2 Cont. Shrub (Furnish and Install) Each 338 42.00 | $14,196.00 290 $12,180.00| DAVEY 19-Nov|Black 6
29|CC Herbaceous Plug (Furnish and Install) Each 2500 3.95 $9,875.00 2500 $9,875.00 [ DAVEY 19-Nov |Black Dirt. 6
30|DD _ [Straw Mulch Acre 2| 1,420.00 $2,840.00 6 $8,520.00|12/14 DAVEY 19-Nov Black Dirt 6
31[EE Furnish & Install Draintile L.F. 50 23.00 $1,150.00 50 $1,150.00 22-Nov/|Clay 5
32|FF Furnish & Install Storm Sewer L.F. 120 63.25 $7,590.00 120 $7,590.00 22-Nov |Black 2
33{GG |Furnish & Install Flared End Section Each 6 775.00 $4,650.00 6 $4,650.00 23-Nov|Clay 2
34|HH  |Furnish & Install Inline Check Valve Each 2| 4,875.00 $9,750.00 2 $9,750.00|Per Ryan 23-Nov |Black Dirt 4
3511 Furnish and Install Buffer Markers Each 10 250.00 $2,500.00 10 $2,500.00|Fish & Labeau 70|@14= | 980|cY
36(J) Random Riprap, Class Il with Aggregate Filter/Fabric (P) Ton 70 105.00 $7,350.00 70 $7,350.00/10/12 Milton 22 tons
37|KK Furnish & Install Turf Reinforcement Mat S.Y. 175 25.00 $4,375.00 175 $4,375.00 i CoonCreek |Black Dirt |100|@13= [1300|CY
38|LL Furnish & Install Water Level Control Structure Each 1| 2,450.00 $2,450.00 1 $2,450.00 _
39{MM _|Invasive Species Removal and Control Prior to Final Seeding Each 2| 1,425.00 $2,850.00 2 1 $4,275.00|10/12 DAVEY, 6/8/22
40NN |Year 1 Vegetation Establishment (April 1 - October 31) L.S. 1| 9,500.00 $9,500.00 $0.00| DAVEY
41|00 |Year 2 Vegetation Establishment (April 1 - October 31) L.S. 1| 9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0.00| DAVEY
42|PP Year 3 Vegetation Establishment (April 1 - October 31) LS. 1| 8,275.00 $8,275.00 $0.00|DAVEY

5/13 CO2 FLARED END SECTIONS ™ 0.5] 3,000.00 $1,500.00 0.5 $1,500.00 ANDERS _|DONE 6/7/22

$296,598.00 $264,134.00

PAY APP 1 $83,794.38

PAY APP 2 $110,703.47

PAY APP 3 $9,750.00

PAY APP 4 $59,886.15




engineering and environmental consultants

resourceful. naturally. BARR
T

Memorandum

To: Terry Jeffery — Interim RPBCWD Administrator

From: Heather Lau, PE and Scott Sobiech, PE - Barr Engineering
Subject: Pioneer Trail Wetland Restoration Project - Change Order #2
Date: May 18, 2022

Project: 23/27-0053.14 030B

c: Ryan Sunram - Sunram Construction Inc.

Enclosed is Change Order 2 from Barr Engineering for work related to the above-referenced project,
restoring the wetland near Bluff Creek in Chanhassen, Minnesota. Upon your review and approval, please
sign three copies and return one copy to me, one copy to the contractor (Sunram Construction Inc.) and
retain the remaining copy for your files.

This Change Order is for the fastening of the three outlet flared end sections and placement of smaller
rock to prevent erosion. The Change Order includes the following items:

1. Cutting and fastening of the metal flares together, flanking the center pipe
2. Filling in gaps between and around pipes with smaller rock to prevent erosion around the pipes
3. Extending substantial completion date from May 15, 2022 to June 30, 2022

Barr Engineering is recommending approval of Change Order 2.

Please call me at 952-842-3613 if you have any questions or concerns about the change order, or about
any other related matters.

Sincerely,

Jotoo oa

Heather Lau, PE
Barr Engineering Company

Enclosures:
Pioneer Trail Wetland Restoration Project — Change Order 2

Barr Engineering Co. 4300 MarketPointe Drive, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55435 952.832.2600 www.barr.com




Change Order

No. 2
Date of Issuance: 05/18/2022 Effective Date: 05/18/2022
Project: Pioneer Trail Wetland Restoration {Owner: RPBCWD Owner's Contract No.:
Project
Contract: Pioneer Trail Wetland Restoration Project Date of Contract: March 26, 2020
Contractor: Sunram Construction Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 23/27-0053.14-030B

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Item #CO2

Description: Cutting and fastening the metal flares together, flanking the center pipe, on both the upstream and downstream
ends of the three wetland outlet pipes. Fastening the flares together with galvanized flat stock steel with bolts, washers, and nuts
and filling in gaps between and around pipes with smaller rock. Extending the Substantial Completion date to June 30", 2022.

Reason for Change Order: To prevent erosion around the outlet pipes and ensure the outlets perform hydraulically as
intended in the design.

Contract Document Change: Change Order Ttem #CO2 will result in the addition of item QQ — Fasten Flared End Sections.

Change in Contract Price: The Contract Price will be increased on a time and materials basis not to exceed a total price of
$1,500.

Change in Contract Time: Change Order Item #CO2 extends Substantial Completion date to June 30, 2022.

EJCDC C-941 Change Order
Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the Construction Specifications Institute,
Page1of2




CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price:

$ 295.,098.00

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved
Change Orders No. 0 to No. 0:

Original Contract Times: [ | Working days Calendar days
5/15/2022
5/15/2025

Substantial completion (days or date):
Ready for final payment (days or date).

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change Orders
No. 0 to No. 0:

Substantial completion (days): N/A
$ N/A Ready for final payment (days): N/A
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date): 5/15/2022
$ 295,098.00 Ready for final payment (days or date): __ 5/15/2025
Increase of this Change Order: Increase of this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date): 6/30/2022
$ 1,500.00 Ready for final payment (days or date): _ 6/30/2025
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: ~ Contract Times with all approved Change Ordets:
Substantial completion (days or date): 6/30/2022
$ 296,598.00 Ready for final payment (days or date): _ 6/30/2025
RECOMMENDED: fote o ACCEPTED: ,‘/L Q
By: By: {4~ © SUwon

Engineer (Authorized Signature)
Dates: 5/18/2022

Cohtractor (Authorized Signature)

Date: g/L l?( zt

LEJCDC C-941 Change Order
Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the Construction Specifications Institute.

Page 2 of 2






